

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MICHELLE ORTIZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PAULA JORDAN AND REBECCA BRIGHT,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DAVID E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE MILLS LAW OFFICE LLC  
1300 WEST NINTH STREET, STE. 636  
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113  
(216) 929-4747  
dm@MillsFederalAppeals.com

*Attorney for Petitioner*

April 5, 2010

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY ..... 1

A. This is a Summary-Judgment Case. .... 2

    1. *Under Unitherm, this cannot be a Rule 50 case.* ..... 2

    2. *The court below explicitly decided the summary-judgment appeal.* ..... 2

    3. *Respondents conceded that this was a summary-judgment appeal.* ..... 3

    4. *Respondents' new claim that this is actually a Rule 50 case is unsupportable.* ..... 4

B. Because This Was a Summary-Judgment Appeal, The Problems Other Circuits Recognize For Such Appeals Did Materialize Here. .... 5

C. The Case Would Have Come Out Differently in Circuits on the Other Side of the Splits. .... 6

D. The Circuit Split is Real and Pervasive. .... 9

E. Respondents Do Not Dispute That the Petition Presents an Important Federal Question. ... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. City of East Lansing</i> , 484 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Bryant v. Dollar Gen. Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , 550 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>First United Pentecostal Church v. GuideOne Specialty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Goff v. Bise</i> , 173 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Hertz v. Woodbury Cty.</i> , 566 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	4, 7
<i>Kelley v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 542 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Nitco Holding Corp. v. Boujikian</i> , 491 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Padgett v. A. Curtis Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Pearson v. Welborn</i> , 471 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	3

*Price v. Kramer*,  
200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 8, 10

*Shepherd v. Dallas Cty.*,  
591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 4, 5, 7

*Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.*,  
546 U.S. 394 (2006) . . . . . *passim*

*Williams v. Gonterman*,  
313 F. App'x 144 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) . . . . . 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) . . . . . 4
